

## LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE AT THE

> SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION (No laws enacted) September 6, 1978 to September 15, 1978

> SECOND SPECIAL SESSION October 18, 1978

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 6, 1978

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Augusta, Maine 1979

## RESOLVES OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED AT THE

## SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

and Plan for Mr. and Mrs. Allan L. Robbins;" thence westerly parallel with said Main Street one hundred and thirty feet (130') to the line of a strip of land thirty feet in width adjacent to the property of the State of Maine, known as the Maine State Prison Warden's Residence; thence north 8 degrees 5 minutes east by said strip of land owned by the State of Maine one hundred and seventy-five feet (175') to an iron rod at other land of Robbins; thence south 77 degrees 50 minutes east by other land of said Robbins one hundred and thirty feet (130') to an iron rod; thence south 8 degrees 5 minutes west one hundred and seventy-five feet (175') by land formerly of Albert Mank and, as marked by a row of iron rods, to the point of beginning.

This lot is a portion of that land taken by eminent domain proceedings on the third day of June, 1965, by the State of Maine from Allan L. Robbins and Verla W. Robbins, as recorded in Knox County Registry of Deeds, Book 442, Page 198.

Effective July 6, 1978

## CHAPTER 62

#### RESOLVE, Authorizing the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands to Lease the Right to Lay and Maintain a Certain Right-of-Way for Forty Years.

The Director of the Bureau of Public Lands; authorized to lease land. Resolved: That notwithstanding the provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 4162, subsection 4, paragraph C, the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is authorized to lease to the City of Augusta for a term of 40 years a right to establish and maintain a right-of-way across land owned by the State, said rightof-way to run as follows: Along the existing Piggery Road, so-called, in Augusta, Maine, to the new gravel road leading to the Augusta Little League ballfield, thence proceeding northerly along East this gravel road to the northerly line of the land of the State.

The right is to be leased upon such terms and conditions as are negotiated by the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands.

Effective July 6, 1978

## CHAPTER 63

#### RESOLVE, to Transfer a Land Parcel from the Bangor Mental Health Institute to the Region 4 Vocational District.

#### Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections authorized to convey land.

**Resolved:** That the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections is authorized and directed to convey to the Southern Penobscot Vocational Programs, Region #4, for fair market value as determined by the Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements; all right, title and interest of the State in and to a certain parcel of land situated in Bangor in the County of Penobscot and State of Maine and comprising a certain lot or parcel of land situated on the northeast corner of a part of the property of the State occupied by the Bangor Mental Health Institute, consisting of 15 acres, more or less, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point on the westerly line of Hogan Road at the intersection of Hogan Road and Mount Hope Avenue, thence in a southerly direction along the Hogan Road line for a distance of 1,000 feet, more or less, to a point; thence in a westerly direction along the line of the feeder road that runs from Hogan Road into the Bangor Mental Health Institute for a distance of 400 feet, more or less, to a point; thence in a northerly direction for a distance of 350 feet, more or less, to a point; thence in a westerly direction for a distance of 450 feet, more or less, to a point on the easterly line of the feeder road that runs from Mount Hope Avenue and intersects with the feeder road from Hogan Road; thence in a northerly direction along this feeder road line for a distance of approximately 500 feet, more or less, to a point on the southerly line of Mount Hope Avenue for a distance of approximately 820 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. The property shall be used only for public purposes.

Effective July 6, 1978

## CHAPTER 64

### RESOLVE, Authorizing Cumberland County to Pay Deficits from Unappropriated Surplus.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the unforeseen transfer of prisoners from York County forced Cumberland County to make additional expenditures in the sheriff's and jail department; and

Whereas, the population of prisoners from York County has increased, while the revenue from York County has not; and

Whereas, these expenses could not have been foreseen in the original Cumberland County budget but must now be met as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Cumberland County commissioners; reimbursement of overdrafts authorized.